## AMENDMENT 001 TO AGREEMENT R075847 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS MODULAR SPACE CORPORATION

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 10th day of March, 2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Williams Scotsman, Inc., formerly known as Modular Space Corporation hereinafter called "Contractor":

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for mobile building leasing services on April 24, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to change the company name from Modular Space Corporation to Williams Scotsman, Inc.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

**1.** The title of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

"AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC."  $\,$ 

The first paragraph of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

"This Agreement is entered into this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2018, by and between the County of San Mateo, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "County," and Williams Scotsman, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor".

5. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated April 23, 2018, between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

For Contractor: Williams Scotsman, Inc.

Chris Corty

Contractor Signature

3/13/2020

Chris Corey, Legal Contracts Analyst
Contractor Signature

Date

Contractor Name (please print)

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:
Director of Project Development Unit or Designee

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized